8.1.1. We have appraised the proposed scheme against our Site Value Benchmark in order to fully understand
the economics of the development and to establish the maximum level of planning obligations, including
affordable housing that the scheme can reasonably support.

8.1.2. A summary of our appraisal results is set out below. Please see Appendix 5 for the full appraisal.

 Table 6 – Viability Appraisal Results

Residual Land Value Site Value Benchmark Deficit Against Benchmark

-£376k £360K -£736k

8.1.3. Given that the Residual Land Value generates a deficit against the Site Value Benchmark, the scheme is

not considered commercially viable in planning viability terms.

8.2. Sensitivity Analysis

8.2.1. The value of development sites can be volatile and the residual approach adopted within this report is
sensitive to changes in key variables. It is therefore useful to provide a sensitivity analysis, showing the
effect on the RLV through small changes in key variables such as private sales values and build cost. We
set out below a sensitivity analysis showing the effect of increasing and decreasing the private sales price
and the build costs by 2.5% increments.

Sensitivity Analysis
Build Cost

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Private Sales
Value

-10% -£383,881 -£538,385 -£692,888 -£847,392 -£1,001,895

-5% -£225,692 -£380,196 -£534,700 -£689,203 -£843,707

0% £67,684 -£222,007 -£376,511 -£531,015 -£685,518

+5% £87,885 £64,047 -£218,322 -£372,826 -£527,330

+10% £242,156 £91,453 £60,410 -£214,637 -£369,141

Penhallow Investments Limited July 2021

18

8.2.2. The above table demonstrates that for the scheme to become economically viable in planning terms, where
the RLV generates a surplus against the SVB, there would need to be an increase in private sales values
of 10% and a decrease in build cost of 10%. Conversely, if there were either a decrease in private sales
values or an increase in build cost the RLV would decrease making the development even less
commercially viable in planning terms.

8.2.3. Notwithstanding the above, we are of the opinion that the RLV of the proposed development creates a